24
-P
in
 S
m
al
l P
A

Features
■ As fast as 25 ns maximum propagation delay
■ User-programmable replacement for TTL logic
■ Large variety of JEDEC-compatible programming equip­
ment available
■ Fully supported by National PLAN™ development
software
■ Security fuse prevents direct copying of logic patterns
Device Types
Device
Type
Dedicated
Inputs
Combinatorial
Outputs
PAL12L10 12 10
PAL14L8 14 8
PAL16L6 16 6
PAL18L4 18 4
PAL20L2 20 2
PAL20C1 20 1 Pair
Speed/Power Versions
Series Example Commercial Military
tpD lee tpD Icc
Standard PAL12L10 40 ns 100 mA 45 ns 100 mA

if detailed specifications of PAL programming algorithms are
needed.
Ordering Information
> M M M r  }
PAL 12 L 10 A N C
Programmable Array Logic Family
Number of Array Inputs
Output Type:
H= Active High
L = Active Low
C = Complementary
R = Registered
X = Exclusive-OR Registered
P = Programmable Polarity
Number of Outputs
Speed Version:
No Symbol = 40 ns
A =25 ns
Package Type:
N = 24-Pin Plastic DIP
J = 24-Pin Ceramic DIP
V = 28-Lead Plastic Chip Carrier
p -  Temperature Range:
C = Commercial (0°C to +75°C)
M = Military (-55°C  to +125°C)
TL/L/9997-15
2-55
24-Pin Sm
all PA
L Fam
ily
24
-P
in
 S
m
al
l P
A
L
Fa
m
ily
Logic Diagram PAL12L10
•DIP PIN NUMBERS
-PRODUCT LINE FIRST FUSE NUMBERSr 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 2022
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 VCC
i ----------C s : : : : .
24-
2----------1 £ -
72 48-
5-------
120 96-
168 144'
=----------
216 192-
264 240-
7------ D5
312 288-
8— t e
360 336-
•— Cs
408 384-
10-------
456 432-
»------ P5
12------------1 10 12 14
INPUT LINE DIP PIN
NUMBERS NUMBERS
J ... i
1 3  5 7 9 11 13 1
Note: JEDEC Logic Array Fuse Number = Product Line First Fuse Number + Input Line
16 18 20 22